508682685 07/31/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI400965

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EFI Global, Inc.	07/31/2024
Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.	07/31/2024
CareWorks Managed Care Services, Inc.	07/31/2024
Orchid Medical, Inc.	07/31/2024
Sedgwick Managed Care Ohio, Inc.	07/31/2024
York Risk Services Group, Inc.	07/31/2024
Managed Care Advisors, Inc.	07/31/2024
Vale National Training Center, Inc.	07/31/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as Collateral Agent				
Street Address:	1300 Thames Street, 4th Floor				
Internal Address:	Thames Street Wharf				
City:	Baltimore				
State/Country:	MARYLAND				
Postal Code:	21231				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8898916
Patent Number:	8104187
Patent Number:	8407906

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)835-7507

Email: jramos@milbank.com,DCIP@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos
Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

PATENT
REEL: 068202 FRAME: 0762

508682685

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42861.00106				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER RAMOS				
SIGNATURE:	JAVIER RAMOS				
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2024				
Total Attachments: 13	·				
source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectua	Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tiff				
source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tiff					
source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual	Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tiff				

source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page7.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page8.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page9.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page10.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page11.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page11.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page12.tiff source=2.8. Sedgwick 2L - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Executed)#page13.tiff

SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Intellectual Property Security Agreement</u>") dated July 31, 2024, is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc., an Illinois corporation (the "U.S. Borrower"), Lightning Cayman Merger Sub, Ltd., a Cayman Islands exempted company (the "Cayman Borrower"), Sedgwick Holdings II, L.P., a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership ("Holdings"), the lenders and financial institutions from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent, as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent have entered into the Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of July 31, 2024 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Loans by the Lenders from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Second Lien Security Agreement dated July 31, 2024 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this Intellectual Property Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO and/or the USCO, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
 - (i) all Patents, including the U.S. patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (the "Patent Collateral");
 - (ii) all Trademarks, including the U.S. trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule B hereto (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto, to the extent that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein or the assignment thereof would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under

applicable federal law), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");

- (iii) all Copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the U.S. copyright registrations set forth in Schedule C hereto (the "Copyright Collateral");
- (iv) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing;

<u>provided</u> that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (i) through (vi), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.

- Section 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by each Grantor under this Intellectual Property Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents (as such Loan Documents may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Intellectual Property Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Loan Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- Section 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Any signature to this IP Security Agreement may be delivered by facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf) or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 or the New York Electronic Signature and Records Act or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

Section 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies.</u> This Intellectual Property Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Section 6. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.</u>

- (a) THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF, BUT INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW.
- EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY (b) SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR FOR RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT, AND EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE COLLATERAL AGENT OR ANY LENDER MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT OR THE RECOGNITION OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY JUDGMENT AGAINST ANY LOAN PARTY OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION.
- (c) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE (b) OF THIS SECTION 6. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- (d) EACH PARTY HERETO IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE MANNER PROVIDED FOR NOTICES IN SECTION 10.02 OF THE

3

CREDIT AGREEMENT. NOTHING IN THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY HERETO TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

GENERAL PARTY TO THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF SECTION 10.17 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

Section 7. Second Priority Nature of Liens. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (i) the liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are expressly subject and subordinate to the liens and security interests granted in favor of the Senior Priority Secured Parties (as defined in the First Lien/Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement), including liens and security interests granted to Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent, pursuant to or in connection with the First Lien Credit Agreement, and (ii) the exercise of any right or remedy by the Collateral Agent or any other secured party hereunder is subject to the limitations and provisions of the First Lien/Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the First Lien/Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement and the terms of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the terms of the First Lien/Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

By:

EFI GLOBAL, INC.
SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, INC.
CAREWORKS MANAGED CARE SERVICES, INC.
ORCHID MEDICAL, INC.
SEDGWICK MANAGED CARE OHIO, INC.
YORK RISK SERVICES GROUP, INC.

Name: Henry C. Lyons

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial

Officer and Treasurer

MANAGED CARE ADVISORS, INC.

By: _____

Name: Robert Johnson Title: President

VALE NATIONAL TRAINING CENTER, INC.

Docusigned by:

Henry Lyons

2F4BD7AD6AF34FD.

Name: Henry C. Lyons

Title: Treasurer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

EFI GLOBAL, INC.
SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, INC.
CAREWORKS MANAGED CARE SERVICES, INC.
ORCHID MEDICAL, INC.
SEDGWICK MANAGED CARE OHIO, INC.
YORK RISK SERVICES GROUP, INC.

By:		
•	- T	 G I

Name: Henry C. Lyons

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial

Officer and Treasurer

MANAGED CARE ADVISORS, INC.

Robert Johnson
3374EF57ECEA45A...

By:

Name: Robert Johnson

Title: President

VALE NATIONAL TRAINING CENTER, INC.

By:_____

Title: Treasurer

Name: Henry C. Lyons

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Collateral Agent

By: Wille

Name: Ethan Plater

Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule A to the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No.	App. Date	Grant Date	Patent Number	Owner
Window frame deflection measurement device and method of use	13/324916	12/13/2011	8898916	EFI Global, Inc.	13/324916
WINDOW FRAME DEFLECTION MEASUREMENT DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE	12/590552	11/10/2009	8104187	EFI Global, Inc.	12/590552
WINDOW FRAME DEFLECTION MEASUREMENT DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE	13/199025	8/17/2011	8407906	EFI Global, Inc.	13/199025

Schedule B to the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Current Owner of Record
					Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
	88023260	2018-07-02	5997827	2020-02-25	
					Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
N 9	88024384	2018-07-03	5898299	2019-10-29	
PERFORMANCE 360	85972987	2013-06-28	4478077	2014-02-04	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
SEDGWICK	88023161	2018-07-02	6093484	2020-07-07	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
SEDGWICK	88023183	2018-07-02	6166655	2020-10-06	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
SEDGWICK	88023188	2018-07-02	6161106	2020-09-29	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
SEDGWICK	88023195	2018-07-02	6161107	2020-09-29	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
SEDGWICK	97793718	2023-02-14			Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
	9902225	2019 07 02	5007927	2020 02 25	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
	88023235	2018-07-02	5997826	2020-02-25	Sedgwick Claims Management
CARING COUNTS	86947288	2016-03-21	5365587	2017-12-26	Services, Inc.
					Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
	88023216	2018-07-02	5997824	2020-02-25	
					Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
	88023227	2018-07-02	5997825	2020-02-25	
SEDGWICK	97335759	2022-03-29	7160671	2023-09-12	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Current Owner of Record
SEDGWICK	88023200	2018-07-02	6161108	2020-09-29	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
	88023211	2018-07-02	5997823	2020-02-25	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
			2371022	2020 02 20	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
	98210340	2023-10-05			Sedgwick Claims Management
VIAONE	76335728	2001-11-07	2822090	2004-03-16	Services, Inc.
CLERK OF THE WORKS	77409628	2008-02-29	3551637	2008-12-23	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
SEDGWICK	75243464	1997-02-18	2193182	1998-10-06	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
CLAIMCAPTURE	78428040	2004-06-01	2974946	2005-07-19	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
TA CLAIM TRAK	86386765	2014-09-05	4819532	2015-09-22	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
S	74084277	1990-08-02	1718673	1992-09-22	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
ABSENTYS THE SCIENCE OF ABSENCE					Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
MANAGEMENT	78582531	2005-03-08	3128996	2006-08-15	
EVS/R	87142129	2016-08-17	5449254	2018-04-17	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
FAS GLOBAL	87331686	2017-02-10	5421435	2018-03-13	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
ADALINK	85529631	2012-01-31	4302599	2013-03-12	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
EFI VALE SPECIALIST PROGRAM ROOF	87142119	2016-08-17	5454293	2018-04-24	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
FAS GLOBAL	87331691	2017-02-10	5421436	2018-03-13	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
IRON CLAD WARRANTY	86196267	2014-02-18	4623934	2014-10-21	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
1-800-ADJUST4	78476680	2004-08-31	3049542	2006-01-24	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
LEAVELINK	78582293	2005-03-08	3057863	2006-02-07	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Current Owner of Record
ABSENTYS THE SCIENCE OF ABSENCE MANAGEMENT	78584176	2005-03-10	3129004	2006-08-15	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
ABSENTYS	78582553	2005-03-08	3063386	2006-02-28	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
EFI VALE SPECIALIST PROGRAM ROOF EVS/R EFI GLOBAL VALE TRAINING	87142143	2016-08-17	5454294	2018-04-24	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
RIGHT RETURN SOLUTIONS	87340507	2017-02-17	5618121	2018-11-27	CAREWORKS MANAGED CARE SERVICES, INC.
WELLCOMP	78512558	2004-11-05	3146645	2006-09-19	CAREWORKS MANAGED CARE SERVICES, INC.
EFI GLOBAL	77764835	2009-06-22	3874367	2010-11-09	EFI Global, Inc.
EFI GLOBAL	77764831	2009-06-22	4053458	2011-11-08	EFI Global, Inc.
WINDO	85134644	2010-09-21	4154800	2012-06-05	EFI Global, Inc.
FIREFACS	78704913	2005-08-31	3269871	2007-07-24	EFI Global, Inc.
EFI	78186335	2002-11-18	2864830	2004-07-20	EFI Global, Inc.
WEBOPUS	76531882	2003-07-24	2857678	2004-06-29	MANAGED CARE ADVISORS, INC.
SURGICAL COST CONTAINMENT PROGRAM	85553362	2012-02-27	4219735	2012-10-02	Orchid Medical Inc.
M OMNI ORCHID MEDICAL NETWORK INTEGRATION	87766556	2018-01-23	5625776	2018-12-11	Orchid Medical Inc.
ORCHID MEDICAL	85553319	2012-02-27	4256658	2012-12-11	Orchid Medical Inc.
CAREWORKS	98604764	2024-06-17			SEDGWICK MANAGED CARE OHIO, INC.
WHERE LEARNING IS ENGAGING	77558800	2008-08-29	3655802	2009-07-14	Vale National Training Center, Inc.
VALE TRAINING	86920549	2016-02-25	5144722	2017-02-21	Vale National Training Center, Inc.
VALE CERTIFIED	97837738	2023-03-14			Vale National Training Center, Inc.
ESTIMATICS	72234977	1965-12-20	0835673	1967-09-19	Vale National Training Center, Inc.
TURNING PREMIUMS INTO PROFITS	87256760	2016-12-05	5383581	2018-01-23	York Risk Services Group, Inc.
COMPPARTNERS	77427292	2008-03-20	3614793	2009-05-05	York Risk Services Group, Inc.

Schedule C to the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement

U.S. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

Title	Copyright No.	Registratio n Date	Owner	
Intergovernmental contract.	TX0002000225	1/23/1987	York Risk Services Group, Inc.	
Intergovernmental contract for The Star pool.	TX0002053859	5/26/1987	York Risk Services Group, Inc.	
Intergovernmental contract for the Iowa communities assurance pool.	TX0002076793	5/26/1987	York Risk Services Group, Inc.	
Intergovernmental contract for Kansas public and interlocal risk services.	TX0002076794	5/26/1987	York Risk Services Group, Inc.	
Intergovernmental contract for the administration of Ohio Township Association Risk Management Authority.	TX0002076795	5/26/1987	York Risk Services Group, Inc.	
Intergovernmental contract for the South Dakota public assurance alliance.	TX0002084624	5/26/1987	York Risk Services Group, Inc.	
[JURIS]	TX0005274774	8/17/2000	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.	
The art of self-insurance /by David A. North and Catherine D. Bennett.	TX0005715435	4/30/2003	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.	
Commercial Building Damage Estimating.	TX0007132200	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Conventional Auto Body Repairs vs. PDR Repairs.	TX0007132205	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Senior-Level Residential Estimating.	TX0007132219	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Xactimate 25.	TX0007132228	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Liability Loss Adjusting.	TX0007132239	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Property Examiner.	TX0007132244	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
First Party Homeowners Coverages.	TX0007132349	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training	

			Solutions	
Commercial Adjusting.	TX0007132355	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Auto Estimatics.	TX0007132899	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Tractor Trailer Estimating.	TX0007132904	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Green Risks II.	TX0007132905	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Property Adjuster.	TX0007133680	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Casualty Adjusting.	TX0007133689	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
California Earthquake Accreditation.	TX0007133696	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Residential Estimating.	TX0007134119	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
[No title on deposit.]	TX0007134125	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Green Risks I.	TX0007232092	10/2/2009	Vale National Training Center, Inc., Vale Training Solutions	
Photograph of David A. North.	VA0001656972	3/19/2009	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.	
Photograph of Paul Posey.	VA0001656985	3/19/2009	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.	

RECORDED: 07/31/2024